

## Mesa County Valley School District No. 51 Resolution To Approve Plan for Sharing Mill Levy Override Revenue with District Charter Schools

Board of Education Resolution: 17/18: 101

Presented: June 19, 2018

WHEREAS, Colorado House Bill 17-1375, codified at C.R.S. §22-32-108.5, requires the District to distribute to charter schools it authorizes at least 95% of the revenue from all mill levy override measures, or adopt an alternative plan by July 1, 2018 to meet the needs of and equitably support the education of all of the students enrolled in all District schools, including District charter schools; and

WHEREAS, adoption of a plan by the statutory deadline will preserve flexibility for the Board of Education to revise its plan in the future as needed or appropriate to better meet the needs of District students; and

WHEREAS, the administration recommends adoption of the attached plan to meet the requirements of the above-described law;

WHEREAS, the proposed plan satisfies the statutory requirement for sharing of 95% of the revenues generated by the 1996, 2004 and any future mill levy override measures in proportion to each District charter school's current certified Funded Pupil Count, but requires that such shared revenues be used for the same purposes specifically approved by voters in approving the additional mill levy revenue; and

WHEREAS, with respect to the revenues generated by the 2017 mill levy override measure, the plan calls for sharing of such revenue on a proportionate basis in accordance with the charter contracts previously negotiated between each District charter school and the District (such contracts currently provide that 100% of the 2017 mill levy override revenues shall be shared in proportion to each District charter school's current certified Funded Pupil Count, less a withhold of up to five (5) percent to cover certain administrative overhead expenses); and

WHEREAS, the Board deems the attached plan to be in the best interests of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Education hereby adopts the attached plan pursuant to C.R.S. §22-32-108.5, and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board shall periodically review the plan and update it as necessary to ensure that the additional mill levy revenue that the District collects is equitably distributed as provided by law to benefit all of the students enrolled in all the District's schools.

I certify that the information contained herein is accurate and was adopted by the Mesa County Valley School District No. 51 Board of Education on June 19, 2018.

Terri N. Wells Secretary, Board of Education